Watterhouse, are hereby appointed Commissioners to lay out and establish a State road from Token Creek in Dane county, to Fort Winnebago in Colombia county, upon the most direct and practicable ground. Provided that no money shall be drawn from the State treasury for any part of the expense incurred thereby.

FREDERICK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly. SAMUEL W. BEALL, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved February 21st, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to appropriate to Robert L. Ream the sum therein named.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Robert L. Ream, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of four hundred dollars, in full pay and compensation for furnishing four large manuscript sectional maps of the State of Wisconsin, ordered by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the provisions of an act approved February ninth, eighteen hundred and fifty.

FREDERIČK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly. SAMUEL W. BEALL, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, February 21st, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to appropriate to John F. Lessey, former Sheriff of Brown county, the sum Chap. 101 therein named.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to John F. Lessey, former sheriff of the county of Brown, the sum of fiftythree dollars and fifty cents, to be paid out of any money in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, for arresting, by request of the officers of the land office at Green Bay, and in accordance with the Governor's requisition, and conveying him to Milwaukee for examination, a German having in his possession a land warrant belonging to Adolph Briggs, a German who was murdered near Milwaukee.

SEC. 2. There is hereby appropriated to John F. Lessey, former Sheriff of the county of Brown, the sum of one hundred

999 - 19 - 20

Ubitp. 100.

and forty dollars, to be paid out of any money in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, for services and expenses in conveying Alexander McCarty from Green Bay to Madison and back, on a writ of habeas corpus returnable to the supreme coart.

FREDERICK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly. SAMUEL W. BEALL, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, February 21st, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

Cimp. 162

An Act to appropriate to Ira B. Brunson the sum therein named

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Ira B. Brunson, Sheriff of Crawford county, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of ninety dollars and twenty cents, in full for keeping Baptiste Robadean and Oshoga, two Chippeway indians, convicts of murder at a special term of circuit court of St. Croix county, in August, one thousand eight hundred and fifty, and confined in Crawford county jail, from the tenth of September to the thirty-first of December, one thousand eight hundred and fifty.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN C. REED, 🔩

President pro tempore of the Senate.

Approved, February 21st, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

101 (188-22

Chap. 103. An Act to authorize the construction of a Tell bridge across Fox River at Little

- The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. That Theodore Van Derbrouck, Ephriam St. Louis and M. P. Caulfield, their associates and assigns, be, and they are hereby authorised and empowered to build and maintain a bridge across Fox River, at some convenient point on the rapids at Little Chute, in the county of Brown.

Of Draw.

SEC. 2. That said bridge shall not be less than twelve feet wide, and shall contain a draw of sufficient width to pass and repass all boats and water crafts without charge or expense, or unnecessary delay.